

NYS' official source of contracting opportunities Bringing business and government together

## **Contracting Opportunity**

Title: Fire Extinguisher Inspection, Testing and Maintenance Services

**Agency**: Hugh L. Carey Battery Park City Authority

**Division**: Public Information

Contract Number: TBD

Contract Term: Seven (7) years

Date of Issue: 10/05/2020

Due Date/Time: 10/30/2020 4:00 PM

County(ies): All NYS counties

**Location**: Battery Park City Authority d/b/a Hugh L. Carey Battery Park City Authority,

Battery Park City, New York City. List of full service locations can be found in the

Scope of Work.

Classification: Safety & Security - Consulting & Other Services

**Opportunity Type:** General

**Entered By:** Maria Ellison

Description: Description of Goods or Services to Be Bid

The Hugh L. Carey Battery Park City Authority ("BPCA") is seeking a Proposer to perform Fire Extinguisher Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance services.

Proposer shall, during an annual visit, inspect, maintain, and test all BPCA portable fire extinguishers (see Exhibit A) in accordance with all applicable Occupation Safety and Health Administration ("OSHA") rules and regulations including the Standard for Fire Extinguisher Maintenance [29 CFR 1910.157(e)(4)], the National Fire Prevention Association ("NFPA") Standards for Portable Fire Extinguishers, as well as any and all applicable New York State and New York City rules, codes, or regulations (collectively, the "Standards").

This service includes, but is not limited to, annual inspections with required tags, rebuilding

or replacing as needed and required by the Standards. Such work shall also include the replacement of any malfunctioning, outdated, or otherwise inoperable fire extinguishers.

Full information on services can be found in the Scope of Work.

This procurement opportunity is limited to New York State businesses certified pursuant to Articles 15-A and 17-B of the New York State Executive Law.

Vendors interested in receiving a copy of the bid package, including the Scope of Work should email their request to the designated contact, Emily Birdseye, Assistant Contracting Officer, at <a href="mailto:emily.birdseye@bpca.ny.gov">emily.birdseye@bpca.ny.gov</a>. All requests should include your company's name, address, fax, name and email address of your company's contact person and indicate if your company is a NYS certified Minority or Woman Owned business (MWBE) or Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Business (SDVOB). Please include a copy of your MBWE or SDVOB certification. Quotes should be submitted to the designated contact by Friday, October 30<sup>th</sup>, 2020, 4pm EST.

#### Eligibility / Qualifications Requirements / Preferences

This procurement opportunity is limited to New York State businesses certified pursuant to Articles 15-A and 17-B of the New York State Executive Law.

Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Set Aside: No.

### **Contact Information**

**Primary contact:** Hugh L. Carey Battery Park City Authority

Procurement Emily Birdseye

**Assistant Contracting Officer** 

200 Liberty Street

24th Floor

New York, NY 10281

United States Ph: 917-715-0878

emily.birdseye@bpca.ny.gov

Submit to contact: Hugh L. Carey Battery Park City Authority

Procurement Emily Birdseye

**Assistant Contracting Officer** 

200 Liberty Street

24th Floor

New York, NY 10281

United States Ph: 917-715-0878

emily.birdseye@bpca.ny.gov

# **Bid Results**

Bid Results have not been entered

### **Awards**

Awards have not been entered

© 2020, Empire State Development http://www.esd.ny.gov/